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BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING 
INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT 
APPLICATION IS VITAL
TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER KNIEORTHESE BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE 
EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DES PRODUKTES IST NUR BEI 
RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER UN 
BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG 
EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT 
GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE 
WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE 
CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE 
PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

INTENDED USER PROFILE:
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, 
the patient, the patient's caretaker, or a family member providing 
assistance. The user should be able to read, understand and be 
physically capable to perform all the directions, warnings and 
cautions 
provided in the information for use.

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR RECHERCHÉ :
Le produit s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au 
patient, à l’aide-soignant ou à un membre de la famille qui 
prodigue les soins au patient. L’utilisateur doit être capable 
de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des consignes, des 
avertissements et des précautions qui figurent dans le mode 
d’emploi, et doit être physiquement apte à les respecter.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, 
el paciente, el cuidador del paciente o un familiar que 
proporcione asistencia. El usuario debe poder leer, comprender 
y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información 
de uso.

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, 
Patienten, Pflegekräfte des Patienten oder unterstützende 
Familienmitglieder bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der 
Lage sein, die in der Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten 
Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu lesen, 
zu verstehen und physisch auszuführen.

PROFILO DELL’UTILIZZATORE:
Il prodotto è destinato all’uso da parte dei medici abilitati, dei 
pazienti, dei caregiver dei pazienti o dei familiari che prestano 
assistenza. L’utilizzatore deve poter leggere, comprendere ed 
essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le indicazioni, le 
avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle istruzioni per l’uso.

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker moet een bevoegde medisch 
professional, de patiënt, de zorgverlener van de patiënt of een 
familielid dat hulp biedt zijn. De gebruiker moet in staat zijn alle 
aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in de 
gebruiksinformatie te lezen, begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE:
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, 
pacient, pacientův pečovatel nebo asistující rodinný příslušník. 
Uživatel by měl být schopen přečíst všechny pokyny, varování a 
upozornění uvedené v návodu k použití, porozumět jim a fyzicky 
je zvládnout.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA:
Zamýšľaným používateľom musí byť licencovaný zdravotnícky 
pracovník, pacient, ošetrovateľ pacienta alebo rodinný príslušník 
poskytujúci pomoc. Používateľ musí byť schopný prečítať si 
všetky pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode na použitie. 
Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.

INDICATIONS
The DonJoy PM II Wrap Long is designed to provide
support for the relief of pain following injuries such as:  
• Mild to moderate MCL and/or LCL sprains 
• Mild to moderate ACL and/or PCL instabilities 
• Meniscal repairs.
Soft-good/semirigid designed to restrict motion through 
elastic or semirigid construction.

1) Unfasten and loosen the straps at the thigh and calf.

2) Pull the sleeve onto the leg using the loops at the top of 
each hinge bar. If using wrap-around version, simply wrap 
around leg and fasten over the front of the leg. Position the 
sleeve so that the hinges are parallel to each other, and the top 
of the circular cut-out aligns with the top of the kneecap. (Fig. 1)

3) Fasten the lower calf strap first (#1), then the upper thigh strap 
(#2). (Fig. 2)

4) Secure the lower thigh strap (#3) (Fig. 3) and then the upper 
calf strap (#4) (Fig. 4) on the back of the leg.

INDICATIONS
L’enveloppe DonJoy PM II longue est conçue pour fournir un 
support pour le soulagement de la douleur suite à des blessures 
du type :
• Entorses légères à modérées du LCL et/ou du LCL 
• Instabilités légères à modérées du LCA et/ou du LCP 
• Réparations méniscales.
Produit en textile/matériau semi-rigide conçu pour restreindre le 
mouvement grâce à une construction élastique ou semi-rigide.

1)Ouvrir les fermetures et desserrer les sangles de cuisse et de 
mollet.

2) Mettre la genouillère sur la jambe à l’aide des boucles en cuir 
prévues en haut de chaque barre de charnière. Dans le cas de 
la version enroulable, l’enrouler simplement sur la jambe et la 
fixer à l’avant de celle-ci. Positionner la genouillère de manière à 
ce que les charnières soient parallèles et que le haut de l’ajour 
circulaire soit aligné avec le haut de la rotule. (Fig. 1)

3) Fixer la sangle de mollet inférieure (n 1), puis la sangle de 
cuisse supérieure (n 2), comme indiqué à la figure 2.

4) Fixer la sangle de cuisse inférieure (n 3), puis la sangle de 
mollet supérieure (n 4) à l’arrière de la jambe, comme indiqué aux 
figures 3 et 4.

INDICACIONES
La rodillera DonJoy PM II Wrap Long está diseñada para alivio 
del dolor después de lesiones como:
• Esguinces leves a moderados de MCL y/o LCL 
• Inestabilidades de ACL y/o PCL de leves a moderadas 
• Reparaciones de meniscos.
Producto blando/semirrígido diseñado para restringir el 
movimiento a través de una estructura elástica o semirrígida.

1)Desabroche y afloje las correas del muslo y la pantorrilla.

2) Póngase la rodillera en la pierna utilizando las trabillas 
de la parte superior de cada barra articulada. Si utiliza la 
versión “Wrap-around”, envuelva la pierna y apriete en la parte 
delantera de la pierna. Coloque la rodillera de forma que las 
articulaciones mecánicas estén paralelas entre sí y la parte 
superior de la apertura circular esté alineada con la parte 
superior de la rótula. (Fig. 1)

3) Apriete primero la correa inferior de la pantorrilla (n� 1) y 
luego la correa superior del muslo (n� 2). (Fig. 2)

4) Fije la correa inferior del muslo (n� 3) (Fig. 3) y, a continuación, 
la correa superior de la pantorrilla (n� 4) (Fig. 4) en la parte 
posterior de la pierna.

INDIKATIONEN
Die DonJoy® PM II Wrap (Lang) dient als Stütze und zur 
Schmerzlinderung nach Verletzungen wie:
• Leichte bis mittlere MCL- und/oder LCL-Verstauchungen 
• Leichte bis mittlere VKB- und/oder PCL-Instabilitäten 
• Meniskusreparaturen
Textilmaterial/halbsteif, um Bewegungen durch eine elastische 
oder halbsteife Konstruktion einzuschränken.

1)Oberschenkel- und Wadenbänder öffnen und lösen

2) Die Orthese mit den an den Gelenkschienen befindlichen 
Schlaufen über das Bein ziehen. Bei Verwendung einer 
Wrapausführung die Orthese einfach um das Bein legen und 
an der Beinvorderseite fixieren. Die Bandage so positionieren, 
daß die Gelenke parallel zueinander ausgerichtet sind und der 
obere Rand der runden Aussparung entsprechend der oberen 
Kniescheibenabgrenzung ausgerichtet ist (Abb. 1).

3) Zunächst das untere Wadenband (#1), dann das obere 
Oberschenkelband (#2) fixieren (Abb. 2).

4) Anschließend zunächst das untere Oberschenkelband (#3) 
(Abb. 3), dann das obere Wadenband (#4) fixieren (Abb. 4).

INDICAZIONI
DonJoy PM II Wrap Long è progettato per fornire supporto per 
alleviare il dolore in seguito a lesioni quali:
• Distorsioni di LCM e/o LCL da lievi a moderate 
• Instabilità di LCA e/o LCP da lievi a moderate 
• Riparazioni meniscali.
Progettato nella modalità soft-good/semirigida per limitare il 
movimento attraverso una struttura elastica o semirigida.

1)Ouvrir les fermetures et desserrer les sangles de cuisse et 
de mollet.

2) Mettre la genouillère sur la jambe à l’aide des boucles en cuir 
prévues en haut de chaque barre de charnière. Dans le cas de 
la version enroulable, l’enrouler simplement sur la jambe et la 
fixer à l’avant de celle-ci. Positionner la genouillère de manière à 
ce que les charnières soient parallèles et que le haut de l’ajour 
circulaire soit aligné avec le haut de la rotule (Fig. 1).

3) Fixer la sangle de mollet inférieure (n 1), puis la sangle de 
cuisse supérieure (n 2), comme indiqué à la figure 2.

4) Fixer la sangle de cuisse inférieure (n 3), puis la sangle de 
mollet supérieure (n 4) à l’arrière de la jambe, comme indiqué aux 
figures 3 et 4.

INDICATIES
De lange DonJoy PM II-wikkel biedt steun bij het verlichten van 
pijn na letsels, zoals:
• lichte tot matige MCL- en/of LCL-verrekkingen; 
• lichte tot matige instabiliteit van de VKB en/of AKB; 
• meniscusoperaties.
Ontworpen met zacht/semi-rigide materiaal om beweging te 
beperken door een elastische of semi-rigide constructie.

1)Maak de banden bij de dij en de kuit los.

2) Trek de kous met behulp van de lussen aan de bovenkant 
van de scharnierstangen over het been. Als u de wikkelversie 
gebruikt, wikkelt u deze om het been, waarna u hem aan de 
voorkant van het been vastmaakt. Plaats de kous zo dat de 
scharnieren zich parallel aan elkaar bevinden en de bovenkant 
van de ronde uitsparing ter hoogte van de bovenkant van de 
knieschijf ligt  (afb. 1).

3) Bevestig eerst de onderste kuitband (nr. 1) en vervolgens de 
bovenste dijband (nr. 2)  (afb. 2).

4) Bevestig de onderste dijband (nr. 3) (afb. 3) en vervolgens de 
bovenste kuitband (nr. 4) (afb. 4) aan de achterkant van het been.

INDIKACE
Ortéza DonJoy PM II je navržena k poskytnutí opory za účelem 
úlevy od bolesti po zraněních jako:
• slabá až střední vymknutí MCL a/nebo LCL, 
• slabé až střední nestability ACL a/nebo PCL, 
• korekce menisku.
Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka je navržena k omezení pohybu díky 
pružnému nebo polotuhému provedení. 

1)Odjistěte a uvolněte popruhy na stehnech a lýtkách.

2) Natáhněte manžetu na dolní končetinu pomocí smyček v 
horní části každé kloubové lišty. Pokud používáte verzi určenou 
k obtočení kolem nohy, jednoduše manžetu obtočte kolem dolní 
končetiny a zajistěte v přední části dolní končetiny. Upravte 
polohu manžety tak, aby klouby byly rovnoběžně a aby horní 
část kruhového výseku byla zarovnaná s horní částí čéšky. 
(Obr. 1)

3) Zajistěte nejdříve dolní lýtkový pásek (č. 1) a poté horní 
stehenní pásek (č. 2). (Obr. 2)

4) Zajistěte dolní stehenní pásek (č. 3) (Obr. 3) a poté horní 
lýtkový pásek (č. 4) (Obr. 4) na zadní straně dolní končetiny.

INDIKÁCIE
Dlhá bandáž DonJoy PM II je navrhnutá tak, aby poskytla oporu 
pri zmierňovaní bolesti po poraneniach, ako napríklad:
• mierne až stredné natiahnutia MCL alebo LCL, 
• mierne až stredné nestability ACL alebo PCL, 
• meniskové rekonštrukcie.
Je jemná/polotuhá, navrhnutá tak, aby obmedzila pohyb vďaka 
elastickému a polotuhému zloženiu.

1)Odopnite a uvoľnite popruhy na stehne a lýtku.

2) Ortézu natiahnite na nohu uchopením za slučky v hornej časti 
každého závesného pásu. Ak sa používa ovinovacia verzia, oviňte 
ortézu jednoducho okolo nohy a upevnite vpredu na nohe. 
Ortézu umiestnite tak, aby závesy boli vzájomne rovnobežne a 
horná časť okrúhleho výrezu bola zarovnaná s hornou časťou 
kolenného jabĺčka. (Obr. 1)

3) Najskôr upevnite spodný lýtkový pás (č. 1), potom utiahnite 
horný stehenný pás (č. 2). (Obr. 2)

4)  Zaistite dolný stehenný pás (č. 3, obr. 3) a potom vzadu na 
nohe horný lýtkový pás (č. 4, obr. 4).

CONTRAINDICTIONS: N/A CONTRE-INDICATIONS : S/O CONTRAINDICACIONES: N/C KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: KEINE CONTROINDICAZIONI: NESSUNA CONTRA-INDICTATIES: N.V.T. KONTRAINDIKACE: ŽÁDNÉ KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: ŽIADNE

HINGE ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS
Action Hinge: With hinges slightly flexed, flip open hinge cover, 
change pins to desired settings and close cap. To avoid damage 
to hinges, both flexion pins must be set in identical the position 
and both extension pins must be set in the identical  position.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RÉGLAGE DES CHARNIÈRES
Charnière  Action: Les charnières étant en légère flexion, ouvrir 
le couvre-charnière, placer les broches aux positions désirées 
et refermer le couvre-charnière. Pour éviter d’endommager 
les charnières, les broches de flexion et d’extension doivent se 
trouver aux mêmes endroits sur les deux charnières.

INSTRUCCIONES JUSTE DE LA ARTICULACION MECANICA
Articulación mecánica Action: Con las articulaciones mecánicas 
ligeramente flexionadas, abra la tapa de la articulación mecánica, 
cambie los retenes a las posiciones que desee y cierre la tapa. 
Para evitar daños en las articulaciones mecánicas, ambos 
retenes de flexión han de colocarse en posiciones idénticas 
y ambos retenes de extensión han de colocarse asimismo en 
posiciones idénticas.

   GELENKEINSTELLUNG
Action Gelenk: Den Deckel des in leichter Beugestellung 
befindlichen Gelenks öffnen, die Stifte in der gewünschten 
Stellung einsetzen und den Deckel schließen. Zur Vermeidung 
von Gelenkschäden müssen sowohl die Flexions- als auch die 
Extensionsstifte die gleiche Einstellung aufweisen.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RÉGLAGE DES CHARNIÈRES
Charnière  Action: Les charnières étant en légère flexion, ouvrir 
le couvre-charnière, placer les broches aux positions désirées 
et refermer le couvre-charnière. Pour éviter d’endommager 
les charnières, les broches de flexion et d’extension doivent se 
trouver aux mêmes endroits sur les deux charnières.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET AFSTELLEN VAN DE SCHARNIEREN
Action-Scharnier: Buig de scharnieren licht, draai de 
scharnierafdekking open, stel de pennen naar wens af en sluit 
de afdekking. Om schade aan de scharnieren te voorkomen, 
moeten beide buigingspennen in dezelfde positie worden gezet 
en moeten ook beide verlengpennen in dezelfde positie worden 
gezet.

POKYNY PRO ÚPRAVU KLOUBOVÉHO MECHANISMU
Kloub Action: Lehce ohněte klouby, odklopením rozevřete kryt 
kloubu, změňte kolíky po požadovaného nastavení a uzavřete 
kryt. Pro prevenci poškození kloubů musí být oba flekční i 
extenzní kolíky nastaveny ve stejné poloze.

NÁVOD NA NASTAVENIE ZÁVESU
Záves ortézy Action: Keď sú závesy trochu ohnuté, preklopením 
otvorte obal závesu, kolíky dajte do požadovaného nastavenia 
a zatvorte viečko. Aby sa závesy nepoškodili, musia byť obidva 
flexné kolíky nastavené v rovnakej polohe a obidva predlžovacie 
kolíky musia byť tiež v rovnakej polohe.

USE AND CARE
• Hand wash in cold water using mild soap, rinse thoroughly. AIR 

DRY. Note: If not rinsed thoroughly, residual soap may cause 
irritation and deteriorate material.

• The hinge mechanism requires little maintenance in normal use. 
However, you may apply a dry lubricant 
such as a Teflon® spray to the internal mechanism of 
the hinge. 

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
• Laver manuellement à l’eau froide, avec du savon doux, 

puis rincer intégralement. LAISSER SÉCHER À L’AIR LIBRE. 
Remarque: Si le rinçage est insuffisant, le savon résiduel risque 
d’irriter la peau du patient et de détériorer le matériau.

• Les charnières ne nécessitent qu’un entretien minimal dans les 
conditions normales d’utilisation. On peut néanmoins utiliser 
un lubrifiant sec tel qu’un aérosol Téflon® sur le mécanisme 
interne des charnières.

USO Y CUIDADO
• El lavado se realiza a mano con jabón suave en agua fría, 

enjuague abundantemente. SECADO AL AIRE. 
Nota: Si no se enjuaga abundantemente, los restos de jabón 
pueden provocar irritación y deteriorar el material.

• El mecanismo de la articulación mecánica requiere muy poco 
mantenimiento en condiciones normales de uso. Sin embargo, 
puede aplicarse un lubricante seco, como un rociador de 
Teflon®, al mecanismo interno de la articulación mecánica.

PFLEGEHINWEISE
• In einer milden, kalten Seifenlauge von Hand waschen und 

gründlich ausspülen. LUFTTROCKNEN. 
Hinweis: Seifenrückstände können Hautirritationen und 
Materialverschleiß hervorrufen.

• Bei normaler Verwendung erfordert der Gelenkmechanismus 
wenig Pflege. Der innere Gelenkmechanismus kann mit einem 
Trocken-schmiermittel wie Teflon®-Spray behandelt werden.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
• Laver manuellement à l’eau froide, avec du savon doux, 

puis rincer intégralement. LAISSER SÉCHER À L’AIR LIBRE. 
Remarque: Si le rinçage est insuffisant, le savon résiduel risque 
d’irriter la peau du patient et de détériorer le matériau.

• Les charnières ne nécessitent qu’un entretien minimal dans les 
conditions normales d’utilisation. On peut néanmoins utiliser 
un lubrifiant sec tel qu’un aérosol Téflon® sur le mécanisme 
interne des charnières.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD
• Was met de hand met een mild reinigingsmiddel en koud water 

en spoel grondig uit. AAN DE LUCHT LATEN DROGEN. NB: 
Als niet grondig wordt gespoeld, kunnen zeepresten irritatie 
veroorzaken en het materiaal aantasten.

• Bij normaal gebruik vereist het scharniermechanisme weinig 
onderhoud. U kunt echter met een spuitbus een droog 
smeermiddel, zoals Teflon®, op het inwendige mechanisme van 
het scharnier aanbrengen. 

POUŽITÍ A PÉČE
• Vyperte ručně ve studené vodě za použití jemného mýdla a 

důkladně opláchněte. SUŠTE NA VZDUCHU. Poznámka: Pokud 
není zbytkové mýdlo důkladně opláchnuto, může způsobit 
podráždění a poškození materiálu.

• Kloubový mechanismus vyžaduje při normálním použití jen 
malou péči. Na vnitřní mechanismus kloubu však můžete 
aplikovat suchý lubrikant, jako např. sprej Teflon®.

POUŽÍVANIE A OŠETROVANIE
• Perte ručne v studenej mydlovej vode a poriadne prepláchnite. 

SUŠTE NA VZDUCHU. Poznámka: Ak sa výrobok dôkladne 
neopláchne, môžu zvyšky mydla spôsobovať podráždenie 
pokožky a poškodenie materiálu.

• Závesný mechanizmus vyžaduje pri normálnom používaní iba 
malú starostlivosť. Na vnútorný mechanizmus závesu môžete 
aplikovať suchý lubrikant, napr. sprej Teflon®. 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
It is recommended that the first application be made under 
supervision of a health care professional  
• If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual 

reactions occur while using this product, you should contact 
your doctor immediately. Functional knee braces are not 
recommended to be worn over clothing.

• Do not use over open wounds. 
• Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or package has 

been opened. 
• If you develop an allergic reaction and/or experience itchy, 

red skin after coming into contact with any part of this device, 
please stop using it and contact your healthcare professional 
immediately. 

NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in
case of a serious incident arising due to usage of this
device.

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Il est recommandé de faire la première application sous la 
supervision d’un professionnel de la santé  
• En cas de douleur, de gonflement, de modification de la 

sensation ou d’autres réactions inhabituelles lors de l’utilisation 
de ce produit, contactez immédiatement votre médecin. Il n’est 
pas recommandé de porter les orthèses fonctionnelles de 
genou par-dessus les vêtements.

• Ne pas utiliser sur des plaies ouvertes. 
• Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/ou si 

l’emballage a été ouvert. 
• En cas de réaction allergique et/ou de démangeaisons ou de 

rougeurs cutanées après tout contact avec une partie 
quelconque de ce dispositif, cesser de l’utiliser et contacter 
immédiatement un professionnel de santé. 

REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en 
cas d’incident grave découlant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif.

DESTINÉ À USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Se recomienda realizar la primera colocación bajo la supervisión 
de un profesional de la salud  
• Si sufre algún dolor, inflamación, cambios de sensibilidad o 

cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente al utilizar este producto, 
póngase en contacto con su médico inmediatamente. No es 
recomendable ponerse las abrazaderas funcionales para la 
rodilla encima de la ropa.

• No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas. 
• No utilice el dispositivo si está dañado o el empaque está 

abierto. 
• Si tiene una reacción alérgica o experimenta picazón y la piel se 

enrojece después de entrar en contacto con cualquier parte de 
este dispositivo, deje de usarlo y póngase en contacto 
inmediatamente con su profesional de salud. 

NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad competente 
en caso de un incidente grave que surja debido al uso de este 
dispositivo.

PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Die erste Anwendung sollte unter Aufsicht einer medizinischen 
Fachkraft erfolgen.  
• Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, 

Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte sofort 
Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf. Es wird nicht empfohlen, 
funktionelle Knieorthesen über der Kleidung anzulegen.

• Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden. 
• Dieses Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt und/oder 

die Verpackung geöffnet wurde. 
• Wenn eine allergische Reaktion auftritt und/oder Sie nach 

Kontakt mit einem Teil dieses Produkts eine juckende, gerötete 
Haut bemerken, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht länger und 
wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Arzt. 

HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts 
zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.

NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN BESTIMMT.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Si consiglia di effettuare la prima applicazione sotto la 
supervisione di un professionista sanitario  
• In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità o altre 

reazioni insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, contattare 
immediatamente il medico. Si sconsiglia di indossare i tutori per 
ginocchio sopra gli indumenti.

• Non usare su ferite aperte. 
• Non usare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o se la 

confezione è stata aperta. 
• Se si sviluppa una reazione allergica e/o si avverte prurito e 

arrossamento cutaneo dopo il contatto con qualsiasi parte di 
questo dispositivo, interromperne l’utilizzo e contattare 
immediatamente il medico. 

NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso di 
gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo.

PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Wij raden aan het hulpmiddel de eerste keer aan te brengen 
onder toezicht van een professionele zorgverlener.  
• Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, zwelling, 

gevoelsveranderingen of andere ongebruikelijke reacties 
ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt. Het verdient geen 
aanbeveling functionele kniebraces over kleding te dragen.

• Niet gebruiken op open wonden. 
• Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/of 

verpakking geopend is. 
• Als er bij u een allergische reactie optreedt en/of als u last krijgt 

van een jeukende, rode huid nadat u in contact bent geweest 
met een onderdeel van dit hulpmiddel, moet u onmiddellijk 
stoppen met het gebruik ervan en contact opnemen met uw 
zorgverlener. 

OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat ontstaat naar 
aanleiding van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.

UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
První aplikaci se doporučuje provést pod dohledem 
zdravotnického pracovníka.  
• Pokud se během používání tohoto výrobku objeví bolest, otok, 

změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte 
na svého lékaře. Nedoporučujeme nosit funkční kolenní ortézy 
přes oblečení.

• Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány. 
• Prostředek nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozený nebo pokud byl 

jeho obal otevřen. 
• Pokud se u vás po kontaktu s jakoukoli částí prostředku objeví 

alergická reakce a/nebo svědění či zarudnutí kůže, přestaňte 
prostředek používat a ihned se obraťte na svého lékaře. 

POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde 
k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému 
orgánu.

POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA.

VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Odporúčame, aby na prvé použitie dohliadol zdravotnícky 
pracovník.  
• Ak sa pri používaní tohto výrobku objaví bolesť, opuchnutie, 

zmena citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa 
obráťte na svojho lekára. Funkčné kolenné ortézy sa 
neodporúča nosiť na odeve.

• Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany. 
• Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak bola poškodená alebo ak bolo 

balenie otvorené. 
• Ak sa u vás vyskytne alergická reakcia alebo ak vás po kontakte 

s akoukoľvek časťou tejto pomôcky svrbí pokožka a je červená, 
prestaňte ju používať a okamžite sa obráťte na svojho 
zdravotníckeho pracovníka. 

POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu 
a kompetentný úrad.

URČENÉ LEN NA POUŽITIE PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.

LATEX
NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

LATEX FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC 
NATUREL.

LATEX
NO CONTIENE LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL.

LATEX NICHT MIT NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX 
HERGESTELLT.

LATEX NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA 
NATURALE.

LATEX
BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK LATEXRUBBER.

LATEX
NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX.

LATEX PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ
GUMOVÝ LATEX.

WARRANTY DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale. To 
the extent the terms of this warranty are inconsistent with 
local regulations, the provisions of such local regulations will 
apply. 

GARANTIE DJO, LLC répara ou remplacera tout ou partie 
de l’unité et de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau 
ou de fabrication pendant une période de six mois à partir 
de la date d’achat. Si les conditions de cette garantie sont 
incompatibles avec la réglementation locale, les dispositions 
des réglementations locales s’appliquent.

GARANTÍA DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la 
totalidad o parte del producto y sus accesorios, por defectos 
del material o de la fabricación, durante los seis meses 
siguientes a la fecha de venta.
Si los términos de esta garantía son incompatibles con 
la normativa local, se aplicarán las disposiciones de la 
normativa local.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder 
Herstellungsdefekten die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch 
des kompletten Produktes oder eines Teils des Produktes 
und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von 
sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.Falls und insoweit 
die Bedingungen dieser Gewährleistung nicht den örtlichen 
Bestimmungen entsprechen, gelten die Vorschriften dieser 
örtlichen Bestimmungen.

GARANZIA DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e dei relativi 
accessori in caso di difetti di lavorazione o materiali, rinvenuti 
entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.Nella misura in cui i 
termini della presente garanzia non risultino conformi alle 
normative locali, risulteranno applicabili le disposizioni di 
queste ultime.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes 
maanden na de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende 
accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen 
als materiaal- of fabricagefouten geconstateerd worden.
Als de garantievoorwaarden in strijd zijn met de plaatselijke 
voorschriften, gelden de bepalingen van de plaatselijke 
voorschriften.

ZÁRUKA DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo výměnu celého 
nebo části výrobku a jeho příslušenství z důvodu vady 
materiálu nebo zpracování po dobu šesti měsíců od data 
prodeje.V prípade, že podmienky tejto záruky nie sú v súlade 
s miestnymi predpismi, platia ustanovenia dané miestnymi 
predpismi.

ZÁRUKA DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu celého 
výrobku alebo jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu vady 
materiálu alebo spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od 
dátumu predaja.V rozsahu, ve kterém se podmínky této 
záruky neshodují s místními předpisy, se uplatňují tyto místní 
předpisy.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE 
AIENT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL 
DE COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE 
DURABILITÉ ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI 
QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE 
BLESSURE.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS 
POSIBLES CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA 
OBTENER LA COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, 
RESISTENCIA, DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE 
GARANTÍA ALGUNA DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES 
DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN 
MAXIMALE KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, 
HALTBARKEIT UND OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, 
KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN WERDEN, DASS DURCH 
DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS VERLETZUNGEN 
VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO 
CON L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER 
FABBRICARE UN PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA 
FUNZIONALITÀ, ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, 
NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE 
PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE LESIONI.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM 
OPTIMALE COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, 
DUURZAAMHEID EN COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN 
GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR 
HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU 
ZABRÁNÍ PORANĚNÍ.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, 
NIE JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU 
BUDE ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.
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PM II
WRAP LONG

DANSK SVENSKA SUOMI NORSK PORTUGUÊS

LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR 
ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER 
VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI GOD 
EFFEKT.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE 
E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO 
CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL:
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, patienten, 
patientens omsorgsperson eller et familiemedlem, der yder 
hjælp. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse, forstå og være 
fysisk i stand til at udføre alle anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler, der er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDARPROFIL:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad läkare, 
patienten, patientens anhörigvårdare eller en familjemedlem 
som ger assistans. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara 
fysiskt förmögen att följa alla anvisningar, varningar och försik-
tighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET:
Tuote on tarkoitettu valtuutetun terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen, potilaan, hänen hoitajansa tai häntä avustavien 
perheenjäsenten käytettäväksi. Käyttäjän pitää kyetä lukemaan 
ja ymmärtämään käyttötietojen kaikki ohjeet, varoitukset ja 
huomautukset sekä olla fyysisesti kykenevä noudattamaan niitä.

TILTENKT BRUKER:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være lisensiert helsepersonell, 
pasienten, pasientens omsorgsperson eller et familiemedlem 
som hjelper til. Brukeren skal kunne lese, forstå og være 
fysisk i stand til å utføre alle anvisninger, advarsler og 
forsiktighetsregler i bruksanvisningen.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO:
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico 
qualificado, o paciente, o prestador de cuidados ou um familiar 
do paciente que preste assistência ao mesmo. O utilizador deve 
conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de efectuar 
todas as instruções, advertências e cuidados mencionados nas 
informações de utilização.

INDIKATIONER
DonJoy PM II Wrap Long er designet til at give støtte til 
smertelindring efter skader såsom:
• Milde til moderate MCL- og/eller LCL-forstuvninger 
• Milde til moderate ACL- og/eller PCL-instabiliteter 
• Reparationer af meniskskader.
Blødt/halvstift design, som begrænser bevægelse gennem en 
elastisk eller halvstiv konstruktion.

1)Løsn remmene ved lår og læg.

2) Træk skinnen på benet via løkkerne øverst på hver 
hængselstang. Hvis ombindingsmodellen bruges, bindes rundt 
om benet og fastgøres hen over forsiden af benet. Placer 
skinnen, så hængslerne sidder parallelt i forhold til hinanden, 
og toppen af den runde udskæring flugter med toppen af 
knæskallen. (Fig. 1)

3) Fastgør den nederste lægrem først (nr.1), og derefter den 
øverste lægrem (nr. 2). (Fig. 2)

4) Fastgør den nederste lægrem (nr. 3) (Fig. 3), og derefter den 
øverste lægrem (nr. 4) (Fig. 4) bag på benet.

INDIKATIONER
DonJoy PM II Wrap Long är utformad för att ge stöd för 
smärtlindring efter skador som:
• lindriga till måttliga stukningar på mediala kollateralligementet 

och/eller yttre ledband (i fotled) 
• lindriga till måttliga instabiliteter i främre korsband 

och/eller bakre korsband 
• meniskreparationer.
Mjuk/halvstyv utformning för att begränsa rörelse genom 
elastisk eller halvstyv konstruktion.

1)Lossa remmarna vid lår och vad.

2) Trä manschetten över benet med hjälp av öglorna 
längst upp på respektive gångjärnsstag. Om du använder 
wraparound-modellen sveper du den helt enkelt runt benet 
och fäster på framsidan. Placera stödet så att gångjärnen 
är parallella med varandra och ovankanten på den runda 
utskärningen ligger precis vid knäskålens ovandel. (Fig. 1)

3)Spänn först den nedersta vadremmen (1) och därefter den 
översta lårremmen (2) (Fig. 2)

4)  Spänn den nedre lårremmen (3) (Figur 3) och därefter den 
övre vadremmen (4) (Figur 4) på benets baksida.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Pitkä DonJoy PM II -kääre on suunniteltu tarjoamaan tukea 
kivun lievittämiseksi esimerkiksi seuraaville vammoille:
• Lievät ja kohtalaiset sisemmän (MCL) ja/tai ulomman (LCL) 

sivusiteen revähdykset 
• Lievät ja kohtalaiset etummaisen (ACL) ja/tai takimmaisen (PCL) 

ristisiteen epästabiiliudet 
• Nivelkierukan korjaukset.
Tuote on pehmeä ja mukava / puolijäykkä tuki, joka on 
suunniteltu rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai puolijäykän 
rakenteen ansiosta.

1)Avaa ja löysää reisi- ja pohjehihnat.

2) Vedä tuki jalkaan saranatankojen yläosassa olevien 
lenkkien avulla. Jos käytät kietaisumallia, kiedo se jalan 
ympärille ja kiinnitä etupuolelta. Aseta tuki niin, että saranat 
ovat samansuuntaiset ja pyöreän aukon yläpää kohdistuu 
polvilumpion yläreunan päälle. (Kuva 1)

3) Kiinnitä ensin alempi pohjehihna (#1), sitten ylempi reisihihna 
(#2) (Kuva 2)

4) Kiinnitä ensin alempi reisihihna (#3) (Kuva 3) ja sitten ylempi 
pohjehihna (#4) (Kuva 4) jalan taakse.

INDIKASJONER
DonJoy PM II Wrap Long er utformet for å gi støtte til lindring av 
smerte etter skader som:
• Mild til moderat forstrekking av ligamenter (MCL 

og/eller LCL) 
• Mild til moderat ustabilitet i ACL og/eller PCL 
• Meniskreparasjoner.
Myk/halvfast utforming for å forhindre bevegelse gjennom 
elastisk eller halvfast konstruksjon.

1) Løsne stroppene som skal sitte over leggen og 

2) Trekk hylsestøtten på benet ved bruk av løkkene øverst på 
hvert hengsel. Ved bruk av støtte som foldes rundt benet, skal 
du folde støtten om benet og feste den foran på benet. Plasser 
omslaget slik at hengslene er parallelle med hverandre og den 
sirkelformede åpningen ligger over kneskålen. (Fig. 1)

3) Fest nedre leggstropp først (1), og deretter øvre lårstropp (2). 
(Fig. 2)

4) Fest nedre lårstropp (3) (fig. 3), og deretter øvre leggstropp (4) 
(fig. 4) bak på benet.

INDICAÇÕES
O Suporte Longo PM II da DonJoy foi concebido para 
proporcionar suporte para o alívio da dor após lesões como:
• Entorses ligeiras a moderadas do LCM e/ou LCL 
• Instabilidades ligeiras a moderadas do LCA e/ou LCP 
• Reparações meniscais.
Artigo macio/semi-rígido concebido para restringir o movimento 
através de uma construção elástica ou semi-rígida.

1) Solte e afrouxe as faixas da coxa e da panturrilha.

2) Coloque a capa de neoprene na perna, usando as alças na 
parte superior de cada barra articulada. No caso da versão 
presa ao redor, simplesmente enrole ao redor da perna e aperte 
na parte frontal. Posicione a capa de neoprene, de modo que 
as articulações fiquem paralelas uma à outra e a parte superior 
do recorte circular fique alinhada com o a parte superior da 
patela. (Fig. 1)

3) Aperte primeiro a faixa inferior da panturrilha (1) e em seguida 
a faixa superior da coxa (2). (Fig. 2)

4) Prenda a faixa inferior da coxa (3) (fig. 3) e em seguida a faixa 
superior da panturrilha (4) (fig. 4) atrás da perna

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: IKKE RELEVANT KONTRAINDIKTER: EJ TILLÄMPLIGT VASTA-AIHEET: EI OLE. KONTRAINDIKASJONER: IKKE RELEVANT CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: N/D

ANVISNINGER FOR JUSTERING AF HÆNGSEL
Action-Hængsel: Med hængslerne let bøjede lukkes beslaget 
op, og splitterne ændres til de ønskede indstillinger, hvorefter 
kappen lukkes. For at undgå at beskadige hængslerne skal 
begge splitter til bøj og stræk sættes i samme position.

JUSTERING AV GÅNGJÄRNEN
Action-Gångjärn: Med gångjärnslederna lätt böjda öppnar 
du gångjärnets lock och flyttar stiften till önskad inställning. 
Stäng därefter locket igen. För att gångjärnen inte ska skadas 
måste båda flexionsstiften ställas i samma läge. Även de båda 
extensionsstiften ska ställas i samma inbördes läge.

SARANOIDEN SÄÄTÖOHJEET
Action-Sarana: Taivuta saranoita kevyesti, avaa saranan suojus, 
muuta tappien asetukset haluamiksesi ja sulje suojus. Jotta 
saranat eivät vaurioituisi, tulee molemmat fleksiotapit säätää 
samaan asentoon ja molemmat ekstensiotapit samaan asentoon.

ANVISNINGER FOR JUSTERING AV HENGSEL
Bevegelig Hengsle: La hengslet være litt bøyd, åpne hengslets 
deksel, sett stiftene i ønsket posisjon og lukk dekslet. For å 
unngå å skade hengslene, må begge fleksjonsstifter stå i lik 
posisjon, og begge ekstensjonsstifter må stå i lik posisjon.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA AJUSTE DA ARTICULAÇÃO
Articulaçõ Action: Com as articulações levemente flexionadas, 
abra a cobertura da articulação, mude os pinos para o ajuste 
desejado e feche a cobertura. Para evitar danos às articulações, 
os pinos de flexão devem estar em posições idênticas, assim 
como ambos os pinos de extensão.

BRUG OG PLEJE
• Vaskes i hånden i koldt vand med mild sæbe, og skylles 

grundigt. LUFTTØRRES. Bemærk: Hvis produktet ikke skylles 
grundigt, kan evt. sæberester forårsage irritation og ødelægge 
materialet.

• Hængselmekanismen kræver meget lidt vedligeholdelse ved 
normal brug. Der kan påføres et tørt smøremiddel som Teflon® 
spray på hængslernes indvendige mekanisme. 

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL
• Tvätta för hand i kallt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noga. 

LUFTTORKA. Obs! Om stödet inte sköljs ordentligt kan 
kvarvarande tvålrester orsaka irritation och försämra 
materialet.

• Gångjärnsmekanismen kräver inte mycket underhåll vid normal 
användning.  Du kan dock applicera ett torrsmörjmedel som 
t.ex. Teflon®-spray på gångjärnets inre delar.

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO
• Pese käsin kylmällä vedellä ja miedolla saippualla. Huuhtele 

perusteellisesti. ANNA KUIVUA ITSESTÄÄN. Huom.: Jos 
tuotetta ei huuhdota perusteellisesti, saippuajäämät voivat 
aiheuttaa ärsytystä ja heikentää materiaalia.

• Saranamekanismi vaatii hyvin vähän huoltoa normaalikäytössä. 
Saranan sisäiseen mekanismiin voidaan kuitenkin käyttää 
kuivavoiteluainetta, esim. Teflon®-suihketta.

BRUK OG STELL
• Vaskes for hånd i kaldt vann med mild såpe. Skylles grundig. 

LUFTTØRKES. Merk: Hvis produktet ikke skylles grundig nok, 
kan såperester forårsake irritasjon og forringelse av materialet.

• Hengselmekanismen krever lite vedlikehold ved normal bruk. 
Du kan imidlertid bruke et tørt smøremiddel, for eksempel 
Teflon® spray, på den indre hengselmekanismen. 

USO E CUIDADOS
• Lave à mão em água fria usando um sabão suave e enxágüe 

bem. DEIXE SECAR AO AR LIVRE. Observação: Se este produto 
não for bem enxaguado os resíduos do sabão podem causar 
uma irritação e podem causar a deterioração do material.

• O mecanismo de articulação requer pouca manutenção 
em condições normais de uso. Pode-se, porém, aplicar um 
lubrificante seco, como spray de Teflon, no mecanismo interno 
da articulação. 

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Det anbefales, at den første påføring foretages under tilsyn af en 
læge  
• Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, sansemæssige forandringer 

eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette 
produkt, skal lægen omgående kontaktes. Det anbefales ikke, 
at funktionsskinner til knæ bruges oven over tøj.

• Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår. 
• Anordningen må ikke anvendes, hvis den er beskadiget og/eller 

emballagen har været åbnet. 
• Hvis du får en allergisk reaktion og/eller oplever kløende, rød 

hud efter kontakt med en del af denne anordning, skal du 
stoppe brugen og kontakte din læge omgående. 

BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente myndighed i 
tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse som følge af 
anvendelsen af denne enhed.

MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ ÉN ENKELT PATIENT.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Vi rekommenderar att den första applikationen görs under 
överinseende av sjukvårdspersonal  
• Kontakta omedelbart läkare om smärta, svullnad, ändrade 

förnimmelser eller andra ovanliga reaktioner uppstår medan 
du använder denna produkt. Funktionella knästöd är inte 
lämpliga att bära utanpå kläderna.

• Använd inte över öppna sår. 
• Använd inte den här enheten om den har skadats 

och/eller om förpackningen har öppnats. 
• Om du får en allergisk reaktion och/eller upplever klåda, röd 

hud efter att ha kommit i kontakt med någon del av enheten 
ska du sluta använda den och kontakta din sjukvårdspersonal 
omedelbart. 

OBS! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet vid allvarligt 
tillbud i samband med användningen av denna produkt.

ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Suosittelemme, että tuki puetaan päälle ensimmäistä kertaa 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen valvonnassa.  
• Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos tämän tuotteen käytön 

yhteydessä esiintyy kipua, turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita 
epätavallisia reaktioita. Toiminnallisia polvitukia ei suositella 
käytettäväksi vaatteiden päällä.

• Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä. 
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai pakkaus on 

avattu. 
• Jos sinulle kehittyy allerginen reaktio ja/tai ihosi kutiaa ja 

punoittaa koskettuaan tämän laitteen mihin tahansa osaan, 
lopeta sen käyttö ja ota välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen. 

HUOMAUTUS: Ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen 
viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa vakavan 
haittatapahtuman.

VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Det anbefales at den første påføringen gjøres under tilsyn av 
helsepersonell  
• Hvis det oppstår smerte, hevelse, endringer i følelse eller andre 

uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av dette produktet, må du 
kontakte legen umiddelbart. Det anbefales ikke å bruke 
funksjonelle knestøtter over påkledning.

• Må ikke brukes over åpne sår. 
• Bruk ikke dette utstyret hvis det er skadet og/eller pakningen er 

åpnet. 
• Hvis du utvikler en allergisk reaksjon og/eller opplever kløe 

eller rød hud etter at du har kommet i kontakt med noen del av 
denne enheten, må du slutte å bruke den og kontakte 
helsepersonalet umiddelbart. 

MERK: Kontakt produsenten og kompetent myndighet i tilfelle en 
alvorlig hendelse som oppstår på grunn av bruk av denne 
enheten.

KUN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
Recomenda-se que a primeira aplicação seja realizada sob 
supervisão de um profissional de saúde  
• Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensibilidade ou outras 

reacções anormais durante a utilização deste produto, deve 
contactar imediatamente o seu médico. Não se recomenda a 
utilização de imobilizadores de joelho funcionais sobre a roupa.

• Não aplique sobre feridas abertas. 
• Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado e/ou se a 

embalagem tiver sido aberta. 
• Se desenvolver uma reacção alérgica e/ou manifestar prurido 

ou vermelhidão na pele após o contacto com qualquer parte 
deste dispositivo, interrompa a respectiva utilização e entre 
imediatamente em contacto com o seu médico. 

NOTA: contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no caso 
de um incidente grave resultante da utilização deste dispositivo.

PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.

LATEX
IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX.

LATEX
EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMI (LATEX).

LATEX VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

LATEX
INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS.

LATEX NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA 
NATURAL.

GARANTI Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen vil DJO, LLC 
helt eller delvist reparere eller udskifte udstyret og dets 
tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller udførelse. I det 
omfang vilkårene i denne garanti er uforlignelige med lokal 
lovgivning, vil bestemmelserne i den pågældende lovgivning 
have forrang.

GARANTI DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar 
av enheten och dess tillbehör vad gäller defekter i material 
och utförande under en period på sex månader från 
försäljningsdatum. Om garantins villkor är i strid med lokala 
bestämmelser ska de lokala bestämmelserna gälla.

TAKUU DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet 
puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.
Mikäli tämän takuun ehdot eivät ole yhdenmukaisia 
paikallismääräysten kanssa, kyseiset paikallismääräysten 
ehdot ovat voimassa.

GARANTI DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller 
deler av enheten og dens tilbehør for defekter i materialer 
eller utførelse i en periode på 6 måneder fra salgsdatoen. 
I den grad vilkårene i denne garantien er i strid med lokale 
forskrifter, vil bestemmelsene i slike lokale forskrifter gjelde.

GARANTIA A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a 
unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido 
a defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período 
de seis meses a partir da data da venda. Caso os termos 
da presente garantia não estejam em consonância com os 
regulamentos locais, devem prevalecer as disposições dos 
regulamentos locais.

ERKLÆRING: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD 
AVANCEREDE TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN 
FORENEDE MAKSIMALE FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED 
OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, ER DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI 
FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ LÆSIONER VED AT BRUGE DETTE 
PRODUKT.

OBS! ALLA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS OCH 
MODERN TEKNIK ANVÄNTS FÖR ATT UPPNÅ MAXIMAL 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE AV FUNKTION, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET 
OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA GARANTIER LÄMNAS ATT SKADA 
FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA 
KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ 
TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS 
OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI 
ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ 
TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

ERKLÆRING: SELV OM DET ER GJORT ALT SOM KAN GJØRES 
MED AVANSERTE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL 
FUNKSJON, STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG KOMFORT, ER DET 
INGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNNGÅ SKADER VED Å 
BRUKE DETTE PRODUKTET.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS 
ESFORÇOS EM TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER 
UMA COMPATIBILIDADE MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, 
DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO 
OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.


